



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

**VACATION EXPENSE – C.A.E. No. 6
ALBERTA ONLY**

In consideration for the premium charged:

Definitions:

“Motorcycle” means a self-propelled vehicle having a seat or saddle for the driver and designed to travel on not more than three wheels in contact with the ground and includes mopeds, scooters, off-road and dual purpose vehicles.

“Vacation” means a vacation of an insured travelling further than 100 kilometers from their primary residence.

In consideration of the premium charged but only with respect to Section A.1 – Direct Compensation for Property Damage or to the subsection(s) of Section C – Loss of or Damage to Insured Automobile of the Policy for which indemnity is provided, in the event the described motorcycle, while being used on vacation by the insured suffers loss or damage for which indemnity is provided under such subsection(s), the insurer agrees to reimburse the insured for any additional necessary and reasonable expense for living accommodation and meals subject to the daily and total limits per occurrence as stated on the Declarations page, for the lesser of:

- (a) the time required with the exercise of due diligence and dispatch to repair or replace the damaged or destroyed motorcycle or motorcycle trailer; or
- (b) the time the insured remains on vacation.

The coverage afforded by this endorsement shall apply only to such additional necessary and reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of the Named Insured and, if residing in the same dwelling premises as the Named Insured, his or her spouse and any dependent relative of either.

Deductible: In the event of a loss, the deductible and deductible clause provided for in Section A.1 and the subsection(s) of Section C will apply according to the fault-determination and responding coverage.

If more than one motorcycle is insured under this Policy, this endorsement shall apply to all motorcycles in the schedule of automobiles (motorcycles) forming part of this Policy.

Except as otherwise provided in this endorsement, all limits, terms, conditions, provisions, definitions, and exclusions of the Policy shall have full force and effect.

APPROVED FORM – ALBERTA SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE